
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 25 November 2024 

 

Notice of Special meeting 

 

Performance and Overview Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 at 10.00 am, 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance 
 

Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to the start of the 
meeting for members of the committee. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Financial Update 

 
1 - 54 

4.   Risk Register Update 

 
55 - 82 

5.   Secondary Schools Leadership Funding 

 
83 - 106 

6.   Next Meeting: 11th February 2025 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
 County Councillor Jill Bond, West End;, Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Rachel Buckler, Devauden;, Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor John Crook, Magor East with Undy;, Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Steven Garratt, Overmonnow;, Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Meirion Howells, Llanbadoc & Usk;, Independent 
County Councillor Alistair Neill, Gobion Fawr;, Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Paul Pavia, Mount Pleasant;, Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Peter Strong, Rogiet;, Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Ann Webb, St Arvans;, Welsh Conservative Party 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of
[...]
ast shortfall in meeting required budgeted savings targets of £2,176,000.  

 

4.4 Appendix 1 to this report outlines the service variances in detail. At a summary level these primarily relate to the following areas: 

 

Service (Surplus)  
/ Deficit 
£000’s 

Summary 

Adults care services 2,505 

Deterioration of £971k. External residential care home placements have increased by 19 
since the budget was set, causing £620K of cost pressures. 
 
A shortfall of £1.25m against budgeted savings targets is currently forecast. 
 
Significant increase in domiciliary care demand in July and August equating to a 10% 
increase in externally commissioned packages of care, at an additional cost of £500k. 

Children’s care 
services 

1,536 

Deterioration of £402k. The pressure of new referrals and more complex needs has 
generated additional unbudgeted costs of £1.5m. 
 
A higher than usual number of children's placements have broken down, with higher cost 
alternative provision required. 

Additional learning 
needs 

614 

Deterioration of £174k. An unexpected increase in ALN placements at Independent 
Schools; increasing numbers receiving EOTAS (Education Other Than At School) bespoke 
packages; an ALN pupil staying on for Year 14, and additional support for 2 existing ALN 
pupils. 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

304 

Deterioration of £41k. Waste & Grounds Maintenance £384k – The volatility and reduced 
values of recyclate; revised Workplace recycling regulations resulting in a reduction in trade 
waste collection income; delay in the rollout of the polyprop service due to vehicle supply 
chains. 
 
Offset by Highways External (£100k surplus) - income from external works will exceed 
budget.  

P
age 4



Home to School & 
Passenger & 
transport 

583 

Improvement of £40k. Home to school - Increased demand (a 10% increase since 3 years 
ago) has resulted in additional contracts. A scarcity of operators in this area is resulting in 
contract premiums or the Council undertak
[...]
act upon the revenue budget during 2024/25: 

 
 Teacher’s pension contributions - Formal confirmation of funding is still awaited from Welsh Government that will confirm if full 

funding has been made of the increase in the employer pension contribution rates for the centrally administered Teacher’s pension 

School reserve balances at 31st 
March 
(Surplus) / Deficit 

2022 
£000 

2023 
£000 

2024 
£000 

2025 
(Forecast) 

£000 

Comprehensive schools (2,253) (1,259) 976 2,480 

Middle schools 0 0 329 1,035 

Primary schools (4,622) (3,027) (1,142) 816 

Special schools (79) 31 742 1,459 

Total (6,955) (4,255) 905 5,791 P
age 9



scheme.  To the extent that it is not fully funded, or allocation of funding does not meet full costs, this presents a budget risk not 

currently factored into forecasts. 

 Increasing demand for services – particularly around Social care as we move into the winter period, and with pressure on the 

NHS to speed up patient pathways and the potential impact on discharge into social care settings.  

 Further non-delivery of budget savings, especially where these involve income generation, changes to structures, alternative 

delivery models or those involving community or other partners. 

 The trend of reducing debt recovery, particularly within Council tax where there is a significant increase in the number of 
discounts and exemptions awarded which has a negative impact on overall income.  There is also a slowing down in collection 
rates as households continue to struggle with the cost of living crisis. Social services debt recovery remains challenging and is 
being monitored closely.   

 Schools reserve balances – the forecast further in-year deficit would significantly increase the cumulative reserve deficit that is 
being carried on the Council’s balance sheet. This consequently impacts upon the Council’s overall financial resilience and 
increases it risk exposure by reducing available balance sheet resources.  

 
Financia
[...]
o monitor the net effects of movement within the care home population over the rest of the year. 

Over the last 2 months there has been a significant increase in non residential (care at home) with a sharp uptake since July adding a further £500K of 

overspend. The detail of this is set out below.  

The service is finding it challenging to achieve savings set out within the practice change and partnerships mandates resulting in £838K of pressure.  The 

service has put in additional controls around how new care services are provided, which is helping to ensure that care is provided with parity across the area 

and allocated according to the most pressing needs.  As and when opportunities arise, care at home is being re-brokered to ensure that costs are minimised 

as far as possible without compromising people’s care and support needs.  However, where reviews result in a reduction of services delivered in-house, this 

does not result in a case saving. The ongoing programme of reviewing existing care remains challenging because of the pressure of managing new referrals 

and assessments.  Equally, as health are re-trenching around their own cost pressures, we have been unable to make progress in successfully pursuing 

Continuing Health Care costs. 

A further pressure of £375K has arisen as contrary to previous indications, it appears unlikely that the potential increase to the non-residential weekly care 

charging cap will be considered in time to have an effect this year. 

A workforce pressure of £112K has arisen within our Frailty service (which falls under a Section 33 arrangement with health). The frailty service supports frail 

older people in the community and avoids unnecessary hospital admissions.  

Debt due to non-payment of adult care charges stands at £2.3M which has increased the bad debt provision by £20K. 

There are ongoing risks around increased costs of care and the complex needs of an ageing population and processes are in place to manage
[...]
verse 

Terminate/treat/    
transfer/tolerate    
 

Treat 

Reason why Identified  

The number of contacts into the ‘front-door’ of children’s services has increased by 21% to 7071 in 2023/24.  The council is supporting 205 children who are looked after (September 2024). The number has stabilised in recent years, 
although it remains higher than the average number of children who are looked after across Wales. The number of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children (UASC) being looked after by the local authority is currently 12.    
   
The 2024/25 budget for Children’s Services is forecast to overspend by £1.1 million at Month 4. This is mainly as a result of increased demand for very high-cost placements for children who are looked after. The workforce position 
within children’s services also remains challenging, with reliance on agency workers which can affect continuity of social work relationships for children.    
  
There is an insufficiency of placements for children who are looked after at a local, regional and national level, particularly those with complex needs or disabilities. Because of this, there is a risk that we may need to place children in 
unregistered provision in emergency situations. Instability within the placement provider market is being exacerbated by the Welsh Government’s policy commitment to eliminate profit from the care of looked after children. This 
creates an on-going risk for the council that is difficult to fully mitigate at present.  

Risk Level (Pre-mitigation)  Risk Level (Post-mitigation)  

Year  Likelihood  Impact  Risk Level  Risk Score  Year  Likelihood  Impact  Risk Level  Risk Score  

2024/25   Likely   Major   High   12   2024/25   Likely   Major   High   12   

2025/26   Likely   Major   High   12   2025/26   Likely   Major   High   12   

2026/27   Likely   Major   High   12   2026/27    Likely Major   High 12 

Mitigating Actions  

Mitigating Action  Responsibility Holder & 
Timescale 

Mitigation action progre
[...]
15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=/corporatedocs/Equalities/Equality%20data%20dashboard%20for%20EQIA%27s%202020.xlsx&action=default


9. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable. 

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  

Review impact of funding on all four schools  March 2026 Local Authority and Schools.   

   

   

 

10. VERSION CONTROL: The Equality and Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stage, such as informally 

within your service, and then further developed throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this 

process to demonstrate how you have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations  wherever 

possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1.1 Performance and Overview Scrutiny Committee  3rd December 2024 Initial Draft  

    

    

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Financial Update
	20241203 P&O Scrutiny - 2024-25 Financial update - Appendix 1 - Service commentary, schools, capital
	20241203 P&O Scrutiny - 2024-25 Financial update - Appendix 2 - Budget saving progress
	20241203 P&O Scrutiny - 2024-25 Financial update - Appendix 3 - Individual school balances

	4 Risk Register Update
	5 Secondary Schools Leadership Funding
	Appendix A Consultation Doc
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Performance and Overview Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 at 10.00 

am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor Alistair Neill (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: Jill Bond, Rachel Buckler, 
John Crook, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Alistair Neill, Paul Pavia, Peter Strong, 
Maureen Powell  
 
Also in attendance County Councillors: 
 
Ben Callard, Ian Chandler and Martyn Groucutt   

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Peter Davies, Acting Chief Executive 
Will McLean, Chief Officer for Children and Young 
People 
Richard Jones, Performance and Data Insight 
Manager 
Matthew Gatehouse, Chief Officer People, 
Performance and Partnerships. 
Jonathan Davies, Head of Finance 
Tyrone Stokes, Accountant 
Stacey Jones, Senior Accountant 
Dave Loder, Finance Manager 
Diane Corrister, Head of Children's Services 
Jenny Jenkins, Head of Adult Services 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor Ann Webb 
 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

Ann Webb, Maureen Powell as substitute. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

None. 
 

3. Financial Update  
 

Cabinet Member Ben Callard and Jonathan Davies introduced the report and answered 
the members’ questions with Cabinet Member Ian Chandler, Nikki Wellington and 
Cabinet Member Martyn Groucott. 
 

 A member asked about the steps being taken by the administration to prevent 
further financial deterioration and ensure a sustainable recovery, addressing 
structural issues such as schools' growing deficits and underfunded services. 
The Cabinet Member responded that the deficit is about 2% of the revenue 
budget. They are working with schools through recovery plans to manage the 
situation gradually. The administration is also looking to other areas of the 
authority to support increased demand in health and social care. They 
highlighted that the Council is working on a range of measures, including 
implementing a programme of change to address service delivery over the 



 

 

medium to long term; working with schools on recovery plans to manage deficits 
gradually without causing a shock to the system; focusing on cost mitigation 
rather than immediate savings, with efforts to control the front door of services 
and manage care packages effectively; enhancing financial scrutiny measures 
and maintaining financial discipline across all services.  

 The Committee asked for clarification on the financial risk and the measures 
being taken to address the budget deficit. The Cabinet Member for Social Care 
explained that the financial risk is secondary to the risk of harm and that the 
Council is spending the money required to provide care, which is why there is an 
overspend in social care. They explained that they are implementing measures to 
manage the situation, including controlling the front door and ensuring people are 
looked after in a way that manages their conditions. 

 The Chair asked about the consistency between Risks 7 and 8 in the Risk 
Register specifying risk of harm to children and adults, and the council’s 
approach to reducing overspend. The Cabinet Member clarified that the risk is 
not about the money being spent, as it is being spent, hence the £4m overspend 
in social care. The Cabinet Member for Social Care highlighted the efforts to 
manage care at the initial stages to prevent higher cost packages. The financial 
risk is considered secondary to the risk of harm, with the main focus being on 
preventing unnecessary harm to children and adults. 

 A member asked about the number of schools close to deficit and why Pembroke 
Primary has a higher deficit than others. Officers advised that the deficits of all 
schools are outlined in Appendix 3 of the report and that Pembroke Primary's 
higher deficit is due to recent changes in staffing and additional learning needs 
income that has been allocated to support pupils.  

 A member enquired about being creative with resources, specifically mentioning 
the example of Castle Park School and the use of resources on projects that may 
not be necessary at this time. The Cabinet Member responded that while the 
Council works hard to maximise the use of available resources, some funding is 
specifically allocated for certain projects, such as active travel, and cannot be 
redirected. It was also mentioned that the administration of these schemes is 
covered by the funding provided. 

 A question was asked about the performance of leisure centres, specifically the 
membership relative to each town and the situation with Newport Leisure Park 
and Castle Gate. The Cabinet Member noted that MonLife is performing well and 
that membership data is available for all centres, acknowledging that Caldicot 
has the lowest membership and that the Council aims to improve facilities across 
all centres. Regarding Newport Leisure Park and Castle Gate, he mentioned that 
Newport Leisure Park is performing adequately, while Castle Gate remains a 
challenging asset to manage, but efforts are ongoing to increase occupancy. – 
ACTION: to provide a written response in detail re: leisure centre 
memberships and investments 

 It was asked how many other schools will be in deficit in the coming years. The 
officer explained that it’s too early to say. The team is working through the 
budgets with schools now, and once the 25-26 budgets are set, forecasts will be 
done with the schools. At this stage, officers are monitoring on a monthly basis. 

 The Chair asked how schools manage deficits i.e. who provides bridging finance 
to the following year. Officers explained that schools manage their budgets 
independently, with head teachers and governing boards responsible for 



 

 

approval and management. However, any deficit is absorbed by the Council's 
balance sheet, affecting the Council's overall financial resilience. Therefore, it is 
crucial to monitor and support schools' budget recovery plans. Significant efforts 
are being made to engage with schools in deficit, ensuring continuous 
discussions and monitoring. 

 Clarity was sought as to how Newport Leisure Park and Castle Gate can be 
‘holding their own’ if they have overspends? The Cabinet Member responded 
that the sites are not experiencing overspends but rather a shortfall in expected 
income. For example, if the forecasted income was £1m but the actual income 
was £950k, it would appear as a negative £50k in the budget. This shortfall is 
due to over-optimistic income projections, not an actual negative impact on the 
balance sheet. 

 A question was asked about the measures being taken to mitigate supply 
teaching costs in schools, the Cabinet Member responding that supply teaching 
costs are a significant pressure on school budgets and that the Council is 
focusing on this area, and a piece of work is being conducted by the auditor to 
help support schools in managing these costs. 

 The committee enquired about whether the increase in domiciliary care costs is 
related to improvements in the health board reducing bed blocking, and also 
asked if there is a risk of further increases and whether additional funding from 
the health board could be sought. The explanation given was that there has been 
a 10% increase in externally commissioned domiciliary care packages, resulting 
in an additional cost of £500k. The Cabinet Member for Social Care added that 
while there is an emphasis on improving pathways of care to get people out of 
hospitals, this does transfer the financial burden to local authorities. Discussions 
with the Welsh Government are ongoing to address this issue.  

 A question was asked about the breakdown of children's placements and what 
measures are being taken to review and prevent future breakdowns. The 
response given was that each case of placement breakdown is reviewed to 
understand the reasons, which can include changes in the child's needs or the 
foster placement's circumstances. The Council aims to place children in the best 
possible environment and continuously reviews and learns from each case to 
improve future placements. 

 A member asked about the Health Board avoiding its responsibilities for 
delivering health-based care, asking whether legal action or a judicial review 
should be considered to address this concern. The Cabinet Member for Social 
Care explained that if a person's primary care need is health-related, the Health 
Board should fund it, not the local authority. There are ongoing disputes with the 
Health Board over several cases, especially those where it's unclear whether the 
primary need is medical or personal care. While legal action or a judicial review 
hasn't been pursued yet, it hasn't been ruled out. The Health Board's significant 
budget deficit complicates negotiations. The goal is to ensure that individuals 
receive care smoothly, regardless of who pays for it. The local authority 
continues to provide care while negotiating cost responsibilities, even though the 
situation is not ideal. 

 In light of the decision by Blaenau Gwent and Torfaen to share one Chief 
Executive Officer, it was enquired whether there have been any discussions with 
them during their discovery phase to explore opportunities for further 
collaboration, aiming to seek efficiencies, optimize resources, etc. The officer 



 

 

responded that there have been discussions with neighbouring authorities and 
the wider region about exploring opportunities for further collaboration. It's 
important to actively discuss these options, but we must remember the unique 
differences across geography and demographics within Monmouthshire. While 
digital and technological advancements offer new opportunities for collaboration, 
it's crucial to be involved in these conversations from the beginning to ensure 
alignment and effectiveness. 

 A member asked for clarification on the status of the Castle Park Primary School 
project, specifically regarding the allocation of Section 106 money and the issues 
that have delayed the project. The Cabinet Member for Education clarified that 
plans for the project are being drawn up and will be completed by the end of 
December. He explained that the project faced delays due to the discovery of 
asbestos panels, which had to be treated, but that the project is now back on 
schedule, and a timetable for completion will be established in January.  

 A wording error in Appendix 1 was noted: in the bottom paragraph of Section 2, 
‘Care at home placements’ should be ‘Care home placements’. The Chair also 
noted a typo in the numbering of sections in the covering report. 

 The committee enquired about the £2.3m in social care debt payments that have 
not been recovered, asking for details on the expected recovery amount, the 
processes for collecting this debt, and measures to prevent future accrual of such 
debt. The Cabinet Member explained that the Council has increased the bad 
debt provision by £20k, reflecting the amount they do not expect to recover. 
Officers commented that the finance team works closely with families and 
representatives to ensure financial assessments are done upfront and that the 
Council takes legal advice when necessary and is focused on improving the 
collection process to manage this debt effectively. 

 A member asked about the additional learning needs (ALN) overspend of £510k, 
specifically seeking understanding of the £256k overspend on new starters in 
independent schools and any work being done to identify similar cases earlier. 
Officers explained that the overspend is due to pupils who were expected to 
leave school but continued their education, and new starters being educated 
other than at school, requiring bespoke support packages. The £256k overspend 
on new starters in independent schools is due to new pupils coming into the 
county that were not anticipated.  

 The Chair asked how the Council plans to manage the rising overspend, given 
the rule against using reserves, and whether external support will be required. 
The Cabinet Member responded that the Council plans to manage the rising 
overspend by offsetting it with outperformance in other services, seen as 
effective budget management. The use of Treasury gains is considered a valid 
tool to protect services, even if short-term. The Council aims to avoid using 
reserves for recurrent expenditure. The overspend has increased by just under 
£1m from Month 3 to Month 6 but is expected to decrease towards the end of the 
year. There is a possibility of an in-year injection of funding from the 
government's budget in October, and the Council is pursuing in-year budget 
recovery measures to further reduce the overspend. 

 The Chair asked if we are in discussions with auditors about how our financial 
resilience would be affected, were we to need to draw £5m out of reserves. The 
officer explained that Monmouthshire has been audited by Audit Wales regarding 
our financial sustainability, and the verdict was reasonably positive. The audit 



 

 

highlighted the need for a clear path towards financial sustainability, 
acknowledging the budget gap over the medium term, which the medium-term 
financial strategy aims to address. If we end up with a bottom-line deficit at the 
end of the year, it will need to come from reserves, reducing our financial 
resilience. However, a local authority budget is complex and constantly changing, 
so flexibility and effective treasury management are crucial. We aim to make the 
best use of our cash funds to support service delivery and reduce borrowing 
costs. 
 

Chair’s Summary: 
 
The Chair thanked the members for their questions. He reiterated that there are no easy 
solutions to the challenges faced across the county, and thanked the Cabinet Members 
and officers for their report and responses. The report was moved. 

 
4. Risk Register Update  

 

Cabinet Member Ben Callard introduced the report and answered the members’ 
questions with Richard Jones, Matthew Gatehouse and Cabinet Member Ian Chandler. 
 

 Members asked about the high number of risks (14 out of 16) being rated as 
high and whether the mitigations are effective or if they are being overly cautious. 
They also enquired about unforeseen risks and how they are managed in 
departmental risk registers. The officer explained that the risk levels are 
assessed pre-mitigation and that the post-mitigation scores reflect the anticipated 
impact of the mitigation actions. It was acknowledged that while some risks 
remain high, the Council is cautious and bases its assessments on evidence and 
referred to the introduction of Directorate Risk Registers to manage risks at a 
more detailed level. 

 Members asked if unforeseen and unpredicted risks would now be added to 
each directorate's risk register and were advised that as much as they can 
foresee and have evidence for risks, they will be included in the Directorate Risk 
Registers. Officers emphasised that risk is an ever-changing field, and the 
Council aims to keep up to date with it. 

 The committee asked about the financial sustainability and service delivery 
given the persistent financial pressures, overspending in social care, and 
educational deficits. They enquired about key areas where further action or 
alternative approaches might be required to close the gap. Officers, in 
responding, referred to the development of a medium-term financial strategy and 
a new budget monitoring process as key mitigating actions and also a 
programme of change looking at how the Council operates in the future.  

 Questions were asked about workforce challenges and retention, particularly in 
social care and education, and whether there are contingency plans for high-risk 
roles or sectors if initiatives take longer to yield results. Officers explained the 
development of a new people strategy focused on recruitment and retention, 
including a new recruitment portal and website to attract talent and referred to 
proactive approaches being taken in social care to recruit qualified social 
workers. 

 Members raised the rising demand and complexity of cases in social care for 
children and adults, and how the Council is ensuring measures to address 



 

 

potential workforce and provider problems in the medium term. The Cabinet 
Member for Social Care detailed several initiatives, including a new strategy for 
children's placements, investment in recruiting foster carers, and a new 
commissioning strategy for domiciliary care. The challenges of a rising aging 
demographic and the need for long-term projects to extend healthy life 
expectancy was discussed. 

 A member asked if children involved in care are always managed to stay in their 
own area and school, or if they ever have to be moved away and the Cabinet 
Member for Social Care responded that while the aspiration is to keep children 
local, it is not always possible due to a lack of placements and foster carers. 
Each case is assessed independently to determine what is in the best interest of 
the child, and sometimes it is necessary to move them out of the area.  

 The Chair asked if Welsh Government’s policy commitment to eliminate profit 
from the care of looked after children resulted in market instability, as suggested 
in the previous Risk report. The Cabinet Member for Social Care responded that 
the Welsh Government's policy to eliminate profit from the care of looked-after 
children is being embedded in the new Health And Social Care bill, which is 
currently under scrutiny in the Senedd. The Minister for Children & Social Care 
has provided clarity that the implementation timelines for this policy will be 
extended to ensure stability in the market. In response to this policy, the Council 
is taking steps to establish its own in-house children's homes and post-16 
supported accommodations to reduce dependency on commercial providers, and 
is working on recruiting more in-house foster carers by reviewing fees and 
allowances to make this option more attractive. The situation is being monitored 
continuously, with no major impacts observed at the moment. 

 The Chair asked how the levels of risk can be lower, e.g. Risk 2 down from 16 
to 12, given the Council’s deteriorating financial situation. The Cabinet Member 
responded that ongoing changes to high-risk services take time to implement. 
Despite the deteriorating financial situation, the risk level has been reduced from 
16 to 12 due to several factors including the autumn budget's positive outlook for 
public service spending and the ongoing budget recovery and contingency 
measures. The risk assessment considers both current and future mitigation 
actions, and the situation is continuously monitored and reviewed. 

 The Chair asked if the Welsh Government’s policy to eliminate profit from the 
care of looked-after children resulted in market instability, as predicted. The 
Cabinet Member for Social Care responded that the policy is being embedded in 
the new Health and Social Care bill, with extended implementation timelines to 
ensure market stability. The Council is establishing in-house children's homes 
and post-16 supported accommodations and recruiting more in-house foster 
carers by reviewing fees and allowances. The situation is continuously monitored 
with no major impacts observed. 

 The Chair also asked how risk levels can be lower despite the Council’s 
deteriorating financial situation. The Cabinet Member explained that ongoing 
changes to high-risk services take time to implement. The risk level has been 
reduced from 16 to 12 due to factors like the Autumn budget's positive outlook for 
public service spending and ongoing budget recovery measures. The risk 
assessment considers current and future mitigation actions, with continuous 
monitoring and review. 



 

 

 The committee questioned the capacity within the Social Care department to 
realise and undertake the work of reorganising service delivery models while 
dealing with the day job, asking if it is feasible moving forward or if external 
support would be needed. The Cabinet Member for Social Care responded that 
the capacity at the management level to manage change has been squeezed, 
but they have recruited a new service manager to manage the children's 
placement program. This has provided additional capacity and freed up the 
management team within children's services to work on other areas.  

 A member raised the increased risk and sophistication of cyber-attacks from 
external actors and criminal gangs, particularly in the context of the social care 
supply chain providers of care, enquiring if the Council is doing enough to ensure 
that their supply chains are robust against potential cyber-attacks. Officers 
responded that the Council employs a head of cybersecurity who supports other 
public bodies in Southeast Wales and that when entering into contractual 
arrangements with new suppliers, an assessment of their information governance 
arrangements is part of the process. Members were advised the Council has 
support and guidance available for suppliers, and they have information 
governance groups and backup systems to minimise the risk from cyber-attacks. 
  

Chair’s Summary: 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Members and officers for their responses. The report 
was moved. 

 
5. Secondary Schools Leadership Funding  

 

Cabinet Member Martyn Groucott and Nicola Wellington introduced the report and 
answered the members’ questions. 
 

 A member asked how the King Henry VIII primary phase budget relates to other 
primaries in Monmouthshire. The officer explained that the funding for the King 
Henry VIII primary phase is equivalent to that of other primary schools of similar 
size in Monmouthshire. The head teacher and governing body are responsible 
for structuring the leadership team. While the funding is the same, potential 
savings could come from not needing two head teachers, as the school can look 
at its structure to identify any possible savings. 

 A member asked about the measures being put in place to ensure that 
reductions in leadership resources at Chepstow School do not disproportionately 
impact vulnerable groups, including pupils with disabilities and those from 
disadvantaged backgrounds. It was explained that transitional funding has been 
put in place to ensure a staged process into the reduced funding. Chepstow 
School is looking at ways to support their learners more cost-effectively. The 
school currently has the largest leadership group among the four secondary 
schools, and they are working on restructuring to manage the funding changes. 

 A question was asked about how the long-term effect of these changes on 
outcomes is monitored, especially in Chepstow where funding is significantly 
reduced. The officer stated that the financial aspects of the funding changes will 
be closely monitored, and the educational outcomes will be overseen by the 
school improvement team within the Directorate. They will work together to 



 

 

understand the impact of the funding changes and ensure that standards are 
maintained. 

 It was further asked about plans to address the potential risk of leadership 
burnout, particularly in the light of schools’ reduced funding. It was mentioned 
that leadership burnout is a concern that is frequently discussed with employee 
services. The impact of the funding changes on leadership burnout is not 
expected to be direct, but it will be monitored through regular discussions and 
sickness statistics. A member noted that burnout isn’t confined to leadership but 
applies to classroom teachers as well. 
 

Chair’s Summary: 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officers. The report was moved. 

 
6. Next Meeting  

 

11th February 2025. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.57 pm.  
 

 


